from three informal settlements in Gauteng Province of South Africa. 

6.3. Sampling Approach and Sample Size 

The randomly selected sample units consisted of adult members of the public 

residing in the three informal settlements in Gauteng. 

Based on this technique, one hundred and ninety-four participants (n=194) 

voluntarily completed a structured questionnaire. 

6.4. Data Collection 

The researcher used a structured questionnaire with a 3-point Likert scale (1=yes, 

2=no, 3=n/a) as a data collection tool. The choice of the instrument was influenced